Wisconsin law.
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Chapter PD 6
PAYMENT FOR STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER REPRESENTATION

PD6.01 Payment for legal representation. PD 6.05 Reimbursement from parents of juveniles.
PD 6.015 Written notice of payment obligation for legal representation.  PD 6.055 Reimbursemenfrom persons represented in civil commitment or
PD 6.02 Discount option. chapter55 proceedings.
PD 6.025 Determination of ability to pay PD 6.06 Referral to department of administration.
PD 6.03 Multiple related chages. PD 6.07 Representation regarding payment of attorney fees.
PD 6.04 Multiple appointments on the same case. PD 6.08 Reports on status of collections.
PD 6.045 Reimbursement from clients with changed circumstances.
PD 6.01 Payment for legal representation. Except as | Felony Diversion $60 | Paternity $60

providedin ss.PD 6.02t0 6.055 a person who is responsilite
paymentfor legal representatioprovided by the state public
defendershall contribute to the cost of the legal representation (2) If a client pays the optional discount amount under sub.

Appellate | $120 Appellate 11 $60

accordingto the following schedule: (1), the clientis not liable for any additional payment for public
defenderegal counsel for that case.
Type of Case Amount Type of Case Amount (3) The 60 day time period in sulfl) may be extended for
First Degree Intentional ’ goodcause.
Homicide $7500 | Misdemeanor $240 History: Emep. cr eff. 8-31-95; cr Register,February 1996, No. 482eff.
. 3-1-96,CR 02-031am. (1) Register July 2002 No. 556f. 8-1-02;CR 04-038
Other Class A or B Felony $1200 | Revocation $240 am. (1) Register August 2005 No. 538f. 9-1-05;,CR 09-068am. (1)RegisteMay
Juvenile Felony/@rmina 2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10,CR 10-134am. (title), (1), (2), ci(3)Register April 201
i - No. 664 eff. 6-19-11; CR 13-049 am. (1) Register J 2014 No. 697eff.
Chapter 980 Proceedings $1200 tion of Parental Rights $480 291_14,.e ; am. (1) Register January 0. 697
Other Felony $480 o .
Folorw Diversion 220 Other Juvenile $240 PD 6.025 Determination of ability to pay . (1) The
4 statepublic defender shall determine whether persons subject to
Commitment (Chapter 51) $120 | Special Proceeding $120 paymentfor legal representation have the ability to pay all, or part
Chapter 55 $480 | Paternity $240 of, the costs of representation. A person hasatility to pay
someamount to these costs if the person has gross indome
Appellate/Cat I 1200 | Appellate/Cat I 480 U ; A
ppefater-ategory $ ppetater-ategory $ excesof the federal poverty guidelines, as defined in 42 U.S.C.

History: Cr. Registey July 1995, No. 475ef. 8-1-95;emeq. r. and recreff.
8-31-957. and recrRegistey February1996, No. 482efl. 3-1-96,CR 04-038am. S g.glogl (t2) (20]{% or hat;f?sselts treatedtupddPl?_hs.O? §2)asb|'
RegisterAugust 2005 No. 596:f. 9-1-05;CR 09-068am.Register May 2010 No. avallableto pay the cosist legal representation. [he state public

653 eff. 6-1-10;CR 10-134am.Register April 201 No. 664 eff. 6-19-1;CR  defendemaydefer the determination of ability to pay until after

13-049 am. Register January 2014 No. 69ff. 2-1-14. thetime period for payment d¢he optional discount amount spec
) ] o ified in s.PD 6.02has expired.
PD 6.015 Written notice of payment obligation  for (2) Thestate public defender may determine that a person has

legal representation. (1) The state public defender shall pro e ahility to pay under any of the following circumstances:

vide the following information invriting to all persons subject to . .
paymentfor legal representation under93.7.075 (1g)Stats.: () The person has gross incomeeeding 15% of the federal
. . . povertyguidelines, as defined in 42 U.S.C. s. 9¢9R(2011) or
() The optional discount amount inD 6.02 hasassets treated undePD 3.03 (2)as available to pay the costs
(b) The maximum amount the person may be required to paylegal representation.
underthe applicable fee schedule irPD 6.01 (b) The person does nobtify the state public defender by the
(c) The schedule for periodic payments if the person does wlatespecified in the notice sent to them undéi3.6.015that they
pay the optional discount amount. areunable to pay the specified periodic payments.
(d) The procedure to request a determination of ability to pay (c) The person does not comply with a request of the state pub

(2) Written notice issufiicient under this section if mailed to lic defender for information necessary to verify their financial cir
the persors last known address. cumstances.

History: Emeg. ct eff. 11-20-95;cr. Register March, 1996, No. 4§3ef. (3) Thestate public defender may periodically revieywes
a71-96CR 10-134am. (tite), (1) (@) (b). (GRegister April 201 No. 664 e son'sability to pay and may rely upon information obtained from

' employmentand tax records to determine ability to p&yhen a

personoriginally unable to pay for legal representation is later
determinedto have the ability to payhe state public defender
$hallsend notice o& periodic payment schedule to the person’
Astknown address.

(4) This section does not apply to persons subjeaetor
bursementinder sPD 6.050r 6.055

PD 6.02 Discount option. (1) A client may elect to pay
within 60 days of appointment of counsel by the staiblic
defenderthe optional discount amount for representation spe
fied in the following schedule:

Type of Case Amount Type of Case | Amount ) .
History: Emeg. cr ef. 11-20-95;cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483eff.
First Degree Intentional : 4-1-96CR 04-038r. (2) (a), renum. (2) (b) to (d) twe (2) (a) to (cRegister August
Homicide $600 | Misdemeanor $60 2005No. 596 eff. 9-1-05;CR 09-068 cr. (4) Register May 2010 No. 652f.
- 6-1-10,CR 10-134am (1), (2) (a), (3Register April 201 No. 664 eff. 6-19-1,
Other Class A or B Felony $120 Revocation $60 correctionin (2) (a) made under13.92 (4) (b) 4.Stats.Register Aprll 201 No. 664
Terminali P l CR12-018 am. (1), (2) (aRegister July 2013 No. 69&f. 8-1-1
Chapter 980 Proceedings $120 R?g;m?a fon of Parenta $60
. : PD 6.03 Multiple related charges. (1) If multiple
Other Felony $60 | Special Proceeding $30 relatedchages for one client are issued on separate complaints,
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the state public defender may waive the reimbursement fee for(2) The state public defender shall report to the cdhat

casepened under any of the following circumstances: orderedreimbursement the result of the indigency determination
(8 The multiple complaints allege the issuance ofddror andthe amount of the reimbursement to be assessed.

worthlesschecks on the same account and within a period of three(3) If reimbursement by both parentsoislered, the parents

monthsor less. arejointly and severally liable for the obligation. The maximum
(b) The multiple complaints allegefehses arising out af amount for which both parents are obligated is the amount of the
singleincident. reimbursementnder sPD 6.01

. .History: Emeg. cr eff. 8-31-95; cr Register,February 1996, No. 482eff.
(2) Thereimbursement fee for a case opened based ona reig-96 correction in (1) (intro.) made undsr13.93 (2m) (b), 7., StatRegister,

suanceof a criminal complaint previously dismissed is waived.October1996, No. 490ef. 11-1-96; am. (1) (b]Registes April, 1997, No. 496ef.
. . . . . 5-1-97,CR 10-134am.Register April 201 No. 664 eff. 6-19-11; correction in
(3) Waiver of reimbursement fees under this section applies (b) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 4., St&Register April 201 No. 664

bothto the reimbursement fee undePf 6.01and the optional .
discount amount under BD 6.02 PD 6.055 Reimbursement from persons repre -

History: Emeg. cr ef. 8-31-95; cr Register,February 1996, No. 482¢ef.  Sented in civil commitment or  chapter 55 proceedings.
3-1-96CR 10-134am. (1) (intro.), (3Register April2011 No. 664 ef. 6-19-1.. (1) Exceptas provided in sul{2), when the court orders reim
bursementinder s51.605 (1)or55.107 (1) Stats., from a person
PD 6.04 Multiple appointments on the same case.  for whom the stat@ublic defender has appointed an attorney in
When the same case results in multiple state public defendeproceeding under chl or 55, Stats., the amount of the reim
appointment®f counsel for lient for any of the following rea bursemenshall be the amount specified in the schedule RDs.
sons,the client shall not be chged anadditional fee for the case: 6.01for a commitment, if the case was filed underxh.Stats.,

(1) The case was reassigned for administrative reasons @rfor & ch.55, Stats., case, whichever is applicable.
becausef a conflict of interest. (2) Uponthe courts request at or after the conclusion of the
(2) The client requested substitution of counsel. proceedingsthe state public defender shall condudetermina

(3) Thedlient retained a private attorney who withdrew befortgion of indigency and report the results of the determination to the

completionof the case. ourt.

(4) Theclient was granted a new trial after the judgment wi (a) If thestate public defender is unable to obtain the necessary
vacatedbn infoctive agssistance of coUncel grouans 9 3Mhancialinformation or if the person is determined not to be-indi

History: Emew. ot o, 8.31-95; cr Registor Febraary 1096, No. 4826f gent,the reimbursement shall not exceed the amount specified in
3-1-96r (5),Re%'istér3u'ne, 1999 No. 528, 7-1-99.CR 10-134am. (inro), theapplicable schedule inBD 6.01
r. (2), renum. (3), (4), (5) to be (2), (3), (4) and &uegister April 201 No. 664 eff. (b) If the person is determined e partially indigent as pro
6-19-11. videdin s.PD 3.03(8), the reimbursement shall not exceed 25%
. ) ) of the amount specified in the applicable schedule RDs6.01
PD 6.045 Reimbursement from clients with (c) If the person is determined to be indigent, no reimburse

changed circumstances. (1) The state public defender may mentmay be assessed undeb%.6050r 55.107 Stats.
subjectto s.977.075(3m), Stats., assess a payment amount Nisiory: CR 09-068cr. Register May 2010 No. 652f. 6-1-10; amRegister

excessof the applicable amount in BD 6.01if the client is  April 2011 No. 664 ef. 6-19-1.
responsibldor payment under 877.075 Stats., and after counsel

is appointed by the state public defendieres nomeet the finan PD 6.06 Referral to department of administration.
cial criteria specified in D 3.03 Thestate public defender shall refer to the departmeadofinis

(2) In assessing a payment amount under Ebthe state trationa collection accourdf a person who has been determined

: ; 4 ._ableto pay has not paid the optional discount amount,been
public defender shall consider the costs of providing the clie -
with representation artthe point in the applicable proceeding a ’t\)/ena monthly paymerdchedule and has missed a monthly. pay

. - ' : P = = “mentby more than 10 days.
which the client no longer met the financial criteria specified in “History: Emen. cr ef. 11-20-95;cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483ef.

PD 3.03 4-1-96CR 10-134am.Register April 201 No. 664 ef. 6-19-11.
History: CR 10-134cr. Register April 201 No. 664 ef.. 6-19-11.
PD 6.07 Representation regarding payment of

PD 6.05 Reimbursement from parents of juveniles. attorney fees. Thestate public defender shall not provide repre
(1) Pursuanto ss48.275 (2) (band938.275 (2) (h)Stats., when Sentatiorto a person on the issue of the payment amount owed to
the court orders reimbursement by the parent of a juvenile, tmgsttate FI’EUb“C defﬁnldlego 05,01 Reister March. 1696, No. 4821
amountof the reimbursement shall be the amount specified in the!'Slory: | Emeg. ¢t efl. LL=20=5o.cr Register March, 29390, No. :
fee schedule in $2D 6.01 subject to the following: 4é—1| 96,CR 10-134am.Register April 201 No. 664 eff. 6-19-11.

(a) The parent may request, within 30 dajshe reimburse PD 6.08 Reports on status of collections. Thestate
mentorder that the state public defenddetermine whether the public defender shall submit quarterly reports to the joint commit
parentis indigent. If the parent does not make this request or if @ on financeand to the department of administration regarding
parentis determined not to be indigent, the reimbursement shtie collection of payments orderemhder ss48.275 (2)51.605
be the amount specified in the fee schedule P6.01 55.107 757.66 938.275 977.06 977.075 and977.076 Stats.

(b) If the parent is determined to partially indigent pursuant 1hesereports shalinclude the amount collected and the amount
to's.PD 3.03 (7) the reimbursement shaibt exceed 25% of the Of accountseceivable referred to the department of administra
amountspecified in the applicable schedule iPB. 6.01 If the tIOHri]s(tjoLrjr'lnlgEn?eaChcrnz?OIJt.l—r;%—ggg?dRé ter arch. 1996, No. 48t
parentis determined to be indigent, no reimbursement sl ,_; g% 09—ogéarﬁ.Régister May 2010 Nb. 658f 6-1-10: correction made

assessed. unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register July 2QlLNo. 667
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